

9-14-2017

State v. Pieper Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44818

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Pieper Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44818" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6782.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6782

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 44818
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	KOOTENAI COUNTY NO. CR 2016-9592
v.)	
)	
TYSON MICHAEL PIEPER,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
<hr style="border: 0.5px solid black;"/>		

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

HONORABLE JOHN T. MITCHELL
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
State of Idaho
I.S.B. #6555

SALLY J. COOLEY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #7353
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL	6
ARGUMENT	7
The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Pieper’s Motion To Suppress	7
A. Introduction	7
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. The Officers Seized Mr. Pieper And His Passenger When They Encircled The Car And Demanded Identification	7
1. The Police Conduct Constituted A Seizure In Violation Of The Idaho Constitution, Which Provides Greater Protection From Governmental Interference Than The Federal Constitution	8
2. The Police Conduct Constituted A Seizure In Violation Of The Fourth Amendment	9
D. The Officers Seized Mr. Pieper And His Passenger Absent Reasonable, Articulable Suspicion Of Criminal Wrongdoing	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....	13
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	14
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	11
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut.</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988).....	11
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 154 Idaho 703 (2012)	10
<i>State v. Arregui</i> , 44 Idaho 43 (1927).....	9
<i>State v. Danney</i> , 153 Idaho 405 (2012).....	7
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 155 Idaho 584 (Ct. App. 2013).....	7
<i>State v. Fees</i> , 140 Idaho 81 (2004)	8
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 122 Idaho 100 (Ct.App.1991)	11, 12
<i>State v. Godwin</i> , 121 Idaho 491 (2001).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 158 Idaho 884 (2015)	9
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 138 Idaho 791 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Henage</i> , 143 Idaho 655 (2007).....	10
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 114 Idaho 293 (1988).....	9
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 122 Idaho 771 (Ct.App.1992).....	11
<i>State v. Landreth</i> , 139 Idaho 986 (Ct. App. 2004).....	14
<i>State v. Linenberger</i> , 151 Idaho 680 (Ct. App. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Maland</i> , 140 Idaho 817 (2004).....	10
<i>State v. Page</i> , 140 Idaho 841 (2004).....	10

<i>State v. Reese</i> , 132 Idaho 652 (1999).....	10
<i>State v. Sheldon</i> , 139 Idaho 980 (Ct. App. 2003)	13
<i>State v. Willoughby</i> , 147 Idaho 482 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Wulff</i> , 157 Idaho 416 (2014)	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	11
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	13
 <u>Statutes</u>	
I.C. § 18-705.....	12
I.C. § 49-316.....	13
